Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal

Vendredi 28 avril a Dimanche 30 avril, 20223
Friday, April 28, 2023 to Sunday, April 30, 2023

L'HORAIRE
JUDGING SCHEDULE

Arena D’lberville
370 Lareau
Iberville, Quebec
J2X 2R6

Exhibitor Set-up’s will be available at the Show Site from 5:00 pm, Thursday April 27" .
Les Exposant’s sont acceptés a compter de 17h00 jeudi le 27 avril



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal
Conformation - Friday, April 28, 2023 - Show #1
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Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)

Michelle Scott

9:00AM

Mini American Shepherd 1-0-0-1

Shetland Sheepdog
1 Baby Puppy

Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
Australian Cattle Dog

Australian Shepherd
2 Baby Puppy

10:30AM

Bearded Collie
Beauceron

Belgian Shepherd Dog

Border Collie

Bouvier des Flandres

Collie (Rough)
Collie (Smooth)

German Shepherd Dog

1 Exhibition Only

Old English Sheepdog

63 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1-3-0-1
0-1
2-3-3-1
1-1-0-0
5-9-2-1
11

0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-1-0-0
0-3-0-0
0-1-0-0
2-2-0-0
1-1-0-0
2-3-1-0
1-0

3-4-1-0
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Ring 1

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

Michelle Scott

1:00PM

Barbet

Griffon (WHP)
Pointer

Pointer (GSH)
Retriever (Golden)
Retriever (Lab)

2:30PM

Retriever (NSDT)
Setter (English)

1 Exhibition Only
Spaniel (Brittany)
Spaniel (French)

3-4-1-1
0-2-0-0
1-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
5-4-4-2
1-5-0-1

1-0-0-1
1-2-0-0
1-0

1-0-0-0
3-6-3-1

3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-2-0-1
4 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 2-2-0-0
2 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 0-2-0-0
1 Weimaraner 1-0-0-0
2 Spaniel (English Springer) 0-1-0-1
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-2
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-2-1-1
76 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2

Group 04 (Terriers)

Peter Scott

9:00AM
Soft-Coated Wheaten
Airedale Terrier
Border Terrier
Cairn Terrier
Lakeland Terrier
Parson Russell Terrier
Schnauzer (Miniature)
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16 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

1-1-0-1
2-1-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0
0-1-0-1

West Highland White Terr.1-0-0-0

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Peter Scott

10:00AM

Chihuahua (Long-Coat)
Chihuahua (Short-Coat)
1 Baby Puppy
Chinese Crested

Coton de Tulear
Havanese

Italian Greyhound

1 Baby Puppy
Maltese
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Cavalier King Charles Sp.

0-2-0-0
3-1-0-0
0-3-0-0
1-0

1-0-0-0
0-1-1-0
1-2-1-2
1-6-1-0
1-0

2-2-0-1

Ring 2
Group 05 (Toys)
Murray Eason

12:30PM
Biewer Terrier
Miniature Pinscher
Pomeranian
Poodle (Toy)
Pug
Yorkshire Terrier

PREPNAND®

13 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

2-1-0-0
0-1-1-0
1-1-2-0
0-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0

Ring 2

Group 03 (Working Dogs)

Murray Eason

1:40PM

7 Akita

2 Alaskan Malamute
2 Baby Puppy
Bernese Mountain Dog
Boxer
1 Baby Puppy
Bullmastiff
Canadian Eskimo Dog
Doberman Pinscher
Great Dane
Portuguese Water Dog
Rottweiler
Samoyed

0 Siberian Husky
1 Baby Puppy
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48 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3

Group 02 (Hounds)
Rita Walker
10:00AM
3 Basset Hound 1-1-1-0
2  Whippet 1-1-0-0
2 Basenji 1-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 0-1-0-0
2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0
4 Deerhound (Scottish) 1-3-0-0
3 Ibizan Hound 2-1-0-0
2 Otterhound 1-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-0
3 Saluki 0-0-3-0
6 Afghan Hound 2-3-0-1
35 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Rita Walker
1:00PM
4 Bulldog 1-2-1-0
1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Keeshond 1-2-1-0
4  French Bulldog 0-2-1-1
3 Baby Puppy 0-3
6 Poodle (Miniature) 2-1-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
9 Shiba Inu 3-4-1-1
1 Tibetan Spaniel 1-0-0-0
6 Dalmatian 2-1-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
5 Japanese Akita 2-1-0-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Poodle (Standard) 3-3-0-0



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal

Conformation - Friday, April 28, 2023 - Show #1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

46 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

SPECIALES GENERALES
GENERAL SPECIALS
Suivrale dernier groupe /
Follows last Group
Juge / Judge: Murray Eason

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
76 Dogs

Group 02 (Hounds)
35 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
48 Dogs, 4 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
16 Dogs

Group 05 (Toys)
44 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
46 Dogs, 9 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
63 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Total
328 Dogs, 18 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal
Conformation - Saturday, April 29, 2023 - Show #2

Ring 1
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Michelle Scott

9:00AM
7 Akita 3-2-2-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 11
3 Bernese Mountain Dog  1-1-0-1
1 Black Russian Terrier 0-0-1-0
4 Boxer 1-0-1-2
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
6 Bullmastiff 1-4-0-1
1 Canadian Eskimo Dog 1-0-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 0-3-0-4
10:20AM
9 Great Dane 2-6-1-0
1 Greater Swiss Mtn. Dog 0-1-0-0
4 Portuguese Water Dog  0-3-1-0
3 Rottweiler 1-1-1-0
1 Saint Bernard 0-0-0-1
3 Samoyed 0-2-1-0
1 Exhibition Only 0-1
15 Siberian Husky 8-5-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

67 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 1
Group 05 (Toys)
Michelle Scott

1:15PM
3 Biewer Terrier 2-1-0-0
4 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-3-0-0
5 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 3-2-0-0
5 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-3-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
1 Chinese Crested 1-0-0-0
2 Coton de Tulear 0-1-1-0
6 Havanese 1-2-1-2
10 Italian Greyhound 1-7-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 2-0

Maltese

Miniature Pinscher
Pomeranian
Poodle (Toy)

Pug

Silky Terrier
Yorkshire Terrier
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55 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

2-2-0-1
0-1-1-0
1-1-2-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-0
0-2-0-0
1-1-0-0

Ring 2

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)

Murray Eason

9:00AM
9 Barbet 3-4-1-1
2 Griffon (WHP) 0-2-0-0
2 Pointer 1-0-0-1
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-1-0
2 Retriever (Flat) 0-2-0-0
17 Retriever (Golden) 5-5-5-2
10:20AM
9 Retriever (Lab) 1-6-0-2
2 Retriever (NSDT) 1-0-0-1
4 Setter (English) 1-3-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Field) 0-1-0-0
14 Spaniel (French) 3-7-3-1
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-2-0-1
LUNCH
1:00PM
4 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 2-2-0-0
2 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 0-2-0-0
1 Weimaraner 1-0-0-0
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-2
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-2-1-1
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-0-1
87 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Murray Eason

2:10PM

3 Basset Hound 1-1-1-0
2 Whippet 0-2-0-0
2 Basenji 1-1-0-0
1 Beagle 0-0-1-0
3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 1-0-0-0
6 Afghan Hound 2-3-0-1
2 Borzoi 1-1-0-0
4 Deerhound (Scottish) 1-3-0-0
3 Ibizan Hound 2-1-0-0
2 Otterhound 1-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-0
3 Saluki 0-0-3-0
35 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Peter Scott

8:30AM
5 Bulldog 1-2-2-0
1 Chow Chow 1-0-0-0
1 Exhibition Only 1-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
4 Keeshond 1-2-1-0
5 French Bulldog 1-2-2-0
4 Baby Puppy 2-2
0 Japanese Spitz 0-0-0-0
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
10 Shiba Inu 2-6-1-1
9:45AM
1 Tibetan Spaniel 1-0-0-0
1 Tibetan Terrier 0-0-1-0
7 Poodle (Miniature) 2-2-1-2
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
6 Dalmatian 2-1-1-2

1 Baby Puppy 0-1

4 Japanese Akita 2-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

7 Poodle (Standard) 3-4-0-0
2 Baby Puppy 0-2

51 Dogs, 12 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 04 (Terriers)
Rita Walker
12:30PM

3 Airedale Terrier 2-1-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 0-1
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-1
1 lIrish Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 Border Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Cairn Terrier 1-1-0-0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0-1-0-0

2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-1

15 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Rita Walker

1:30PM
1 Australian Cattle Dog 0-1-0-0

18 Australian Shepherd 5-10-2-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
3 Beauceron 2-0-0-1
7 Belgian Shepherd Dog  2-3-0-2
3 Border Collie 0-3-0-0
2:50PM
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
5 Collie (Rough) 2-3-0-0



JUDGING SCHEDULE - Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal
Conformation - Saturday, April 29, 2023 - Show #2

4 Collie (Smooth) 1-3-0-0
5 German Shepherd Dog  3-2-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 1-0

8 Old English Sheepdog 3-4-1-0
2 Mini American Shepherd 1-0-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
7 Shetland Sheepdog 1-4-1-1
3 Baby Puppy 0-3

11 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 2-4-4-1

76 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

SPECIALES GENERALES
GENERAL SPECIALS
Suivrale dernier groupe /
Follows last Group
Juge / Judge: Michelle Scott

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
87 Dogs

Group 02 (Hounds)
35 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
67 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
15 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
55 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
51 Dogs, 12 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
76 Dogs, 6 Baby Puppy

Total
386 Dogs, 28 Baby Puppy




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal
Conformation - Sunday, April 30, 2023 - Show #3

Ring 1
Group 02 (Hounds)
Linda St.Hilaire

8:00AM
3 Basset Hound 1-1-1-0
2 Basenji 1-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (MLH) 0-2-0-0
3 Dachshund (MWH) 2-1-0-0
2 Dachshund (SLH) 0-0-2-0
1 Dachshund (SWH) 1-0-0-0

Ring 1

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
Linda St.Hilaire

8:45AM
2 Mini American Shepherd
7 Shetland Sheepdog
3 Baby Puppy
7 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke)
1 Exhibition Only
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1 Australian Cattle Dog -1-0-0
18 Australian Shepherd -9-3-1
2 Baby Puppy -
10:30AM
1 Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
4 Beauceron 2-1-0-1
8 Belgian Shepherd Dog  2-4-0-2
3 Border Collie 0-3-0-0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 0-1-0-0
4 Collie (Rough) 2-2-0-0
2 Collie (Smooth) 1-1-0-0
6 German Shepherd Dog 3-2-1-0
8 Old English Sheepdog  3-4-1-0

72 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 02 (Hounds)
Veronica Mercer

8:00AM

3 Borzoi 1-1-1-0
4 Deerhound (Scottish) 1-3-0-0
2 Ibizan Hound 1-1-0-0
2 Otterhound 1-0-1-0
1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1-0-0-0
3 Saluki 0-0-3-0
5 Afghan Hound 2-2-0-1
2 Whippet 0-2-0-0
22 Dogs

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Veronica Mercer

9:20AM
7 Akita 3-2-2-0
2 Alaskan Malamute 0-2-0-0
3 Bernese Mountain Dog  1-1-0-1
3 Boxer 1-0-1-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1
2 Bullmastiff 0-2-0-0
1 Canadian Eskimo Dog 1-0-0-0
7 Doberman Pinscher 0-3-0-4
6 Great Dane 0-5-1-0
Ring 2
Group 04 (Terriers)
Michelle Scott
10:45AM
3 Airedale Terrier 2-1-0-0
4 Soft-Coated Wheaten 1-1-1-1
1 lIrish Terrier 1-0-0-0
2 Border Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Cairn Terrier 1-1-0-0

1 Lakeland Terrier 0-0-0-1

3 Parson Russell Terrier 1-2-0-0

2 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0-1-0-1
1 Baby Puppy 0-1

1 West Highland White Terr.1-0-0-0

19 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 2
Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
Michelle Scott

1:00PM
5 Bulldog 1-2-2-0
1 Chow Chow
1 Exhibition Only
1 Baby Puppy
4 Keeshond
3 Boston Terrier
1 Baby Puppy
4 French Bulldog
3 Baby Puppy
0 Japanese Spitz
1 Baby Puppy
7 Poodle (Miniature)
3 Baby Puppy
2:15PM
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Schipperke
Shiba Inu
Tibetan Spaniel
Dalmatian
1 Baby Puppy
6 Japanese Akita

1 Baby Puppy
7 Poodle (Standard)
2 Baby Puppy
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54 Dogs, 13 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 05 (Toys)
Rita Walker
8:00AM
3 Biewer Terrier 2-1-0-0
4 Cavalier King Charles Sp. 1-3-0-0
5 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 3-2-0-0
5 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 1-3-1-0
1 Baby Puppy 1-0
2 Coton de Tulear 0-1-1-0
6 Havanese 1-2-1-2
10 Italian Greyhound 1-7-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 2-0
5 Maltese 2-2-0-1
2 Miniature Pinscher 0-1-1-0
4 Pomeranian 1-1-2-0
2 Poodle (Toy) 0-2-0-0
2 Silky Terrier 0-2-0-0
2 Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

52 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

Ring 3
Group 03 (Working Dogs)
Rita Walker
10:30AM
5 Portuguese Water Dog  0-4-1-0
3 Rottweiler 1-1-1-0
1 Saint Bernard 0-0-0-1
3 Samoyed 0-2-1-0
12 Siberian Husky 7-3-1-1
2 Baby Puppy 1-1

24 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***




JUDGING SCHEDULE - Club Canin Rive-Sud De Montreal

Conformation - Sunday, April 30, 2023 - Show #3

Ring 3
Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
Rita Walker

1:00PM
9 Barbet 3-4-1-1
2 Griffon (WHP) 0-2-0-0
2 Pointer 1-0-0-1
2 Pointer (GSH) 1-0-1-0
3 Retriever (Flat) 0-2-1-0
18 Retriever (Golden) 5-6-5-2

2:30PM
10 Retriever (Lab) 2-7-0-1
3 Retriever (NSDT) 1-1-0-1
4 Setter (English) 1-3-0-0

1 Exhibition Only 1-0

1 Spaniel (Brittany) 1-0-0-0
1 Spaniel (Field) 0-1-0-0
14 Spaniel (French) 3-7-3-1
3 Spaniel (Irish Water) 0-2-0-1
1 Spinone Italiano 1-0-0-0
4 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 1-3-0-0
2 Vizsla (Wire-Haired) 0-2-0-0
1 Weimaraner 1-0-0-0
4 Spaniel (Am Cocker) 0-2-0-2
4 Spaniel (English Cocker) 0-2-1-1
4 Spaniel (English Springer) 1-2-0-1

1 Baby Puppy 0-1
92 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

*** Group Judging To Follow Last Breed ***

JEUNES MANIEURS /
JUNIOR HANDLING

DIMANCHE / SUNDAY
MIDI / NOON

RING 2

SPECIALES GENERALES
GENERAL SPECIALS
Suivrale dernier groupe /
Follows last Group
Juge / Judge: Rita Walker

Summary

Group 01 (Sporting Dogs)
92 Dogs, 1 Baby Puppy

Group 02 (Hounds)
35 Dogs

Group 03 (Working Dogs)
55 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 04 (Terriers)
19 Dogs, 2 Baby Puppy

Group 05 (Toys)
52 Dogs, 3 Baby Puppy

Group 06 (Non-Sporting Dogs)
54 Dogs, 13 Baby Puppy

Group 07 (Herding Dogs)
72 Dogs, 5 Baby Puppy

Total
379 Dogs, 27 Baby Puppy




-Mineur

DIRECTIONS

From Autoroute 10
Take Autoroute 10 E.
Take Exit 22 to merge onto Autoroute 35 S toward Autoroute 89 / Saint-Luc / Saint-Jean-Sur Richelieu
Take exit 38 for 133/Boulevard d’Iberville toward Ch.de la Grange-Ligne E/ Ste-Anne-de-Sabrevois
Take Boulevard d’Iberville to Avenue Lareau

At the roundabout, take the 15t exit onto Rue Lefort

Turn right onto Boulevard d’Iberville

Turn left onto Avenue Lareau
Destination will be on the right
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